

CASE NO. 10-15595
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JEANENE HARLICK,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA,
Defendant/Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S
OPPOSITION TO BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA'S PETITION FOR
REHEARING OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, EN BANC REVIEW OF
THE COURT'S PANEL DECISION**

(Filed by Consent of All Parties)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California (DC NO. 3:08-CV-03651-SC)

Adam M. Cole
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
45 Fremont Street, 24th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: 415-538-4375
Facsimile: 415-904-5889

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Dave Jones, Insurance Commissioner of the State of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Incidence and Severity of Anorexia and Other Eating Disorders.....	4
B. Autism	5
ARGUMENT	6
A. The Panel Decision.....	6
B. The Panel Correctly Analyzed the Mental Health Parity Act	8
1. The Act Creates a Mandate to Cover All Medically Necessary Diagnosis and Treatment of Mental Illness.....	8
2. “Terms and Conditions” Are Limited to Financial Terms, Such as Deductibles and Annual Limits	10
3. Licensure of Mental Health Providers Is Not Required.....	11
C. Blue Shield’s Arguments Are Unpersuasive	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arce v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 471 (2010)	8, 9
<i>Yeager v. Blue Cross of California</i> , 175 Cal. App. 4th 1098 (2009).....	9

STATUTES

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1340	13
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1374.72.....	6, 7, 10, 12
Cal. Ins. Code § 10144.5	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
Cal. Ins. Code § 10169.3	4
Cal. Mental Health Parity Act, Cal. Stats. 1999, Ch. 534 (AB 88).....	3
Knox-Keene Health Care Service Plan Act of 1975, Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 1340-1399.818.....	13

RULES

28 Cal. Code Regs. § 1300.74.72.....	12
Ninth Circuit Rule 29-2.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2A Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 47:17 (7th ed. 2007).....	10
--	----

California Department of Mental Health, Prevalence Table 1, at
http://www.dmh.ca.gov/Statistics_and_Data_Analysis/docs/Prevalence_Rates/California/Table1.pdf..... 2

Lorri S. Unumb & Daniel R. Unumb, *Autism and the Law: Cases, Statutes, and Materials* (Carolina Academic Press 2011)..... 5

Patrick F. Sullivan, “Course and outcome of anorexia nervosa and bulimia nervosa,” reproduced in *Eating Disorders and Obesity* (Christopher G. Fairburn & Kelly D. Brownell eds. 1995) 4

Scott O. Lilienfeld, “Scientifically Unsupported and Supported Interventions for Childhood Psychopathology: A Summary,” in *Pediatrics*, Vol. 115, No. 3, (March 2005)..... 11

South Carolina Department of Mental Health, “Eating Disorders,” at
<http://www.state.sc.us/dmh/anorexia/statistics.htm>..... 4
